

No. 22-10645-DD

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NAVY SEAL 1, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

In Case No. 8:21-cv-02429-SDM-TGW before the Honorable Steven D. Merryday

ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES

Mathew Staver
Anita Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellees

NAVY SEAL 1, et al. v. SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.

**PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES’

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....CI1

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL
ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The DOD’s Vaccine Mandate and Sham Religious
 Accommodation Process.....3

 1. The DOD’s Vaccine Mandate.....3

 2. Religious Accommodation Processes In The Navy And
 Marine Corps.....4

 a. Religious Accommodations in the Navy.....4

 b. Religious Accommodations in the Marine Corps.....5

 3. The DOD’s Sham Religious Accommodation Process For
 Vaccine Mandate.....6

 B. Navy Commander And Lieutenant Colonel 2’s Sincerely Held
 Religious Objections To The COVID-19 Vaccines.....7

 1. Navy Commander’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs and
 Requested Accommodation Request.....7

2.	Lieutenant Colonel 2’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs And Religious Accommodation Request.....	9
C.	Navy Commander and Lieutenant Colonel 2’s Dedicated, Exemplary, and Uninterrupted Service And Execution Of Duties During COVID-19.	12
1.	Navy Commander’s 18 Years of Exemplary Service, And Mission Completion During COVID-19.....	12
2.	Lieutenant Colonel 2’s 25 Years of Exemplary Service, And Mission Completion During COVID-19.....	16
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND DISPOSITIONS BELOW.....	18
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
	ARGUMENT.....	
I.	THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TTO ENJOIN THE DOD’S UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION AGAINST RELIGION	23
A.	The DOD Claims Boundless Discretion in Willful Disregard of RFRA’s Jurisdictional Grant.....	23
1.	RFRA’s Protections Apply To The DOD.....	23
2.	RFRA Vests The District Court With Jurisdiction To Enter An Appropriate Remedy Against The DOD.....	25
B.	The District Court Had Separate And Independent Jurisdiction Under The First Amendment To Enter A Preliminary Injunction.....	26

- II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE NAVY COMMANDER AND LIEUTENANT COLONEL 2 DEMONSTRATED A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR RFRA AND FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS.....29
 - A. The DOD’s Vaccine Mandate And Sham Religious Accommodation Process Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Under RFRA Because It Imposes A Substantial Burden On The Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Of Navy Commander And Lieutenant Colonel 2.....29
 - 1. Plaintiffs Have Sincere Religious Objections To The COVID-19 Vaccines.....30
 - 2. The DOD’s Refusal To Provide Accommodations For Plaintiffs’ Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Constitutes A Substantial Burden.....31
 - B. The DOD’s Vaccine Mandate And Sham Religious Accommodation Process Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Under The First Amendment Because It Is Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable.....33
 - C. The DOD Failed To Satisfy Its RFRA Strict Scrutiny Burden “To The Person” That The Vaccine Mandate Is the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing a Compelling Government Interest.....36
 - 1. The DOD Bears The Burden Under Strict Scrutiny, Even At The Preliminary Injunction Stage.....36
 - 2. RFRA Requires The DOD To Discharge Its Strict Scrutiny Burden By Particularized Application “To The Person” Rather Than Broadly Articulated, General Assertions.....37
 - 3. The DOD’s Vaccine Mandate Is Not Supported By A Compelling Interest.....37

a.	The DOD cannot rely on “magic words” and mere <i>ipse dixit</i> to discharge its burden to show a compelling interest.....	38
b.	The DOD’s discriminatory treatment of nonreligious, medical exemptions undermines any assertion of a compelling interest.....	42
c.	The record evidence before the District Court demonstrates that the COVID-19 vaccine is neither safe nor effective, which eviscerates the DOD’s feigned compelling interest in mandating it.....	44
i.	The record evidence below demonstrates that the COVID-19 vaccine does not prevent transmission of COVID-19.....	44
ii.	The record evidence below demonstrates that the COVID-19 vaccine is causing significant injuries to military servicemembers and is thus not safe.....	46
4.	The DOD’s Vaccine Mandate Is Not The Least Restrictive Means.....	48
a.	Because the DOD permits servicemembers with nonreligious exemptions to remain undisciplined, it must show why religious objectors are treated less favorably.....	49
b.	The DOD failed to demonstrate why Navy Commander and Lieutenant Colonel 2’ exemplary and uninterrupted service during COVID-19 without vaccination cannot continue.....	51
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE DOD’S VACCINE MANDATE AND SHAM RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION PROCESS IMPOSE IRREPARABLE INJURY ON NAVY COMMANDER AND LIEUTENANT COLONEL 2.....	52

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST COMPEL ENJOINING THE DOD’S VACCINE MANDATE AND SHAM RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION PROCESS.....55

CONCLUSION.....56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

ACLU v. The Florida Bar, 999 F.3d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....27

Adair v. England, 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002).....53

Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....48, 49

Air Force Officer v. Austin, No. 5:22-cv-9-TES,
2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022).....*passim*

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....48

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....27

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....29

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....48, 49

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....*passim*

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....36

Cate v. Oldham, 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983).....52

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....1

Christian Missionary All. Found, Inc. v. Burwell, No. 2:14-cv-580,
2015 WL 437631 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....33

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 US. 507 (1997).....36

Dahl v. Bd. of Trs. Of W. Mich. Univ., 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....55

Davila v. Gladden, 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015).....32, 38

Dilley v. Alexander, 603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....1

Dombrowski v. Pfister 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....27

Doster v. Kendall, No. 1:22-cv-84,
2022 982299 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2022).....50, 54, 55

Downen v. Warner, 481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973).....28

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....42

Emp’t Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....30

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....34, 35

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....23, 36, 37, 38

Hartness v. Bush, 919 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....1

Hernandez v. Comm’r, 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....31

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 356 (2015).....30

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....2

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....42

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Maine, 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....42

League of Women Voters v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....55

McAllen Grave Brethren Church v. Salazar,
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....43

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....48, 49

Ne. Fla. Chap. fpf Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....52

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....55

Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....54

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia, 262 U.S. 55 (1923).....27

Poffenbarger v. Kendall, No. 3:22-cv-1,
2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022).....50, 54, 55

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....43

Rigdon v. Perry, 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....25

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....33, 36, 52

Romero Feliciano v. Torres Gaztambide, 836 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....53

Schlesinger v. Councilman, 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....1

S.E.C. v. Unique Fin. Concepts, Inc., 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999).....21, 22

Singh v. Carter, 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....1, 25, 53

Singh v. McHugh, 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....25

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....34

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....27

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....33, 36, 39, 52

Tanzin v. Tanvir, 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....24

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....30, 48

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....42

Union P. R. Co. v. State Tax Com’n,
716 F. Supp. 543 (D. Utah 1988).....24

United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

U.S. Navy SEALS 1-26 v. Biden,
2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022).....2

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden, 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

United States v. Sterling, 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....24

White’s Place, Inc. v. Glover, 222 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2000).....27

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....43

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §2000bb.....*passim*

OTHER

Air Force Magazine, *Joint Chiefs’ Milley and Berger Test Positive for COVID-19*, <https://www.airforcemag.com/joint-chiefs-milley-and-berger-test-positive-for-covid-19/>).....46
